presentation of defined contribution plans that were not previously presented as of year end December 31,
2021, as well as correction of errors in the accrual of LOSAP payments and a transfer of funds between the
capital and general funds. The previous year’s statement of net position and governmental funds balance
sheet has been restated to show the removal of the reserve for LOSAP account. This was previously stated
in the statement of net position and governmental fund balance sheet and have been removed under the
guidance of GASB 68. The previous year’s statement of net position and governmental funds balance sheet
and statement of activities and revenues, expenditures, and changes in governmental fund balances has
been restated and the inclusion of the reserve for future capital outlays transfer of $100,000 between funds,
and the accrual for previous year’s LOSAP contribution expense.

The effect on the District’s previously issued December 31, 2021, governmental funds balance sheet and
statement of net position are as follows:

As previously As previously As previously
 stated  Adjustments  As restated  stated  Adjustments  As restated  stated  Adjustments  As restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash 496,299$   (82,505)$   413,794$   -$   -$   -$   496,299$   (82,505)$   413,794$

Restricted cash -   82,505   82,505   -   82,505   82,505

Other assets -

Interfund receivable -   -   -   122,399   100,000   222,399   -   -   -

Total assets 778,032$   -$   778,032$   125,786$   100,000$   225,786$   1,322,370$   -$   1,322,370$

Liabilities -

Current liabilities -

Accounts payable 87,334$   88,126$   175,460$   -$   -$   -$   87,334$   88,126$   175,460$

Reserve for supplemental fire service grant 645   (645)   -   -   -   -   645   (645)   -

Reserve for LOSAP 152,481   (152,481)   -   -   -   -   152,481   (152,481)   -

Reserve for fire official trust 82,505   (82,505)   -   -   -   -   144,868   (144,868)   -

Interfund payable 122,399   100,000   222,399   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities 445,949   (47,505)   398,444   -   -   -   414,485   (209,868)   204,617

Fund Balances and Net Position

Fund balances

Nonspendable -   604   604   -

Assigned

Reserve for supplemental fire service grant -   645   645

Reserve for fire official trust -   82,505   82,505

Improvement authorizations -   -   -   73,510   26,570   100,080   -   -   -

Capital improvements -   -   -   52,276   73,430   125,706   -   -   -

Appropriation reserves 180,796   (21,768)   159,028   -   -   -   -   -   -

Designated for subsequent years' expenditures 94,853   -   94,853   -   -   -   -   -   -

Unassigned

General fund 56,434   (14,481)   41,953   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total fund balances 332,083   47,505   379,588   125,786   100,000   225,786   -   -   -

Total liabilities and fund balances 778,032$   -$   778,032$   125,786$   100,000$   225,786$   -$   -$   -$

Net position

Net investment in capital assets 451,831   -   451,831

Unrestricted 392,119   209,868   601,987

Total net position 843,950   209,868   1,053,818

Total liabilities and net position 1,322,370$   -$   1,322,370$

General Fund Capital Fund Government Wide

Borough of Englishtown Fire District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

21

The effect on the District’s previously issued December 31, 2021, statement of revenues, expenses, and
changes in governmental fund balances and net position are summarized as follows:

As previously As previously
stated Adjustments As restated stated Adjustments As restated

Expenditures

Operating appropriations 431,501$   21,768$   453,269$   -$   -$   -$

Capital appropriations -   -   -   48,431   -   48,431

Total expenditures 431,501   21,768   453,269   48,431   -   48,431

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenditures 80,962   (21,768)   59,194   (48,431)   -   (48,431)

Transfers

Transfers in -   -   -   -   100,000   100,000

Transfers out -   (100,000)   (100,000)   -   -   -

Total transfers -   (100,000)   (100,000)   -   100,000   100,000

Net change in fund balances 80,962   (121,768)   (40,806)   (48,431)   100,000   51,569

-   -

Changes in net position -   -   -   -

Fund balances/net position -   -   -   -

Beginning of the year, as restated 251,121   169,273   420,394   174,217   -   174,217

End of year 332,083$   47,505$   379,588$   125,786$   100,000$   225,786$

General Fund Capital Fund

13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The District has evaluated subsequent events occurring after the statement of net position and
governmental fund balance sheet date through the date of October 17, 2024, which is the date the financial
statements were available to be issued. Based on this evaluation, the District has determined that no
subsequent events require disclosure in the financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Borough of Englishtown Fire District No. 1
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances -
Budget and Actual - General Fund